
 OPC Category 2022 
 

Dear OPC Members: 

 

I believe that we must all work together and be proactive for OPC racing. So, as your new OPC 
Chair, here are four promises that I am making to you. 

1. We will follow the rule books (General Racing and OPC) plus the bylaws 
2. Discussion and disagreement are possible without repercussion 
3. There will be open, non-biased communication 
4. I will never act alone and will always consult your commissioners  

Each of us serves as a volunteer, charged with developing methods for improving our category. 
We must work to find solutions that are fair to all and impartial.  Many of you simply “want to 
race” and not be bothered by what you have termed “politics.” However, this is your category; 
the rulebook is formulated through input from everyone. Please, voice your opinions and 
concerns but speak with respect and within the APBA and OPC framework. Remember that 
social media is not the arena for debates.  

If you see an OPC rule that you think should be addressed, email (to one of the OPC 
Commissioners or me) your suggested change, citing the current rule by number and giving the 
Commission the reason for your request. Only then can we address and find solutions or 
explanations. You have the ultimate power to make positive changes by using the 
organizational structure.  Submit all agenda items by December 31, 2021. Come to the APBA 
Annual Meeting at the end of January in Orlando, Florida. Become an active participant. The 
commission meetings are open to all of you.  

The work starts now, and the changes begin with you. 

--sherron (winer)   winer.sherron@gmail.com 

 

2022 Commission Members 
Jeff Shepherd (suzyandjeff@mindspring.com), Jeff Titus (jstitus2@att.net), James Chambers 
(jchambe1@tampabay.rr.com), Robert Trolian (rp.trolian@yahoo.com), Merv Bjork 
(merv@totalmedicalsupply.com), Dee Berghauer (dberghauer2020@gmail.com), Austin 
Cheatham (austincheatham92@gmail.com), Spencer Love (spenceratcc@gmail.com), Mike 
White (whitecocker.racing@gmail.com), Mike Maskall (mikemaskall@gmail.com), Mike 
Quindazzi (mquindazzi@hotmail.com), Tom Stanley (tstanley@uniserve.com, Bill Gohr 
(billgohr@aol.com), Chris Fairchild (chris@fairchildracing.com).    
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